

No. 23-1453

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

DONNA BUETTNER-HARTSOE; N.H., by and through her Parent and Next
Friend Donna Buettner-Hartsoe,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BALTIMORE LUTHERAN HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION, d/b/a Concordia
Preparatory School,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

LUTHERAN CHURCH-MISSOURI SYNOD,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
Case No. 1:20-cv-03132-RDB, Hon. Richard D. Bennett

**BRIEF OF NAPA INSTITUTE LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT BALTIMORE
LUTHERAN HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION AND REVERSAL OF THE
ORDER BELOW**

Roman Martinez
G. Charles Beller
Alexander G. Siemers
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200

Dated: June 12, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Napa Institute Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. TITLE IX’S TEXT AND STRUCTURE DEMONSTRATE THAT TAX-EXEMPT STATUS IS NOT “FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE”	5
A. The Ordinary Meaning Of “Federal Financial Assistance” In 20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) Does Not Include Tax-Exempt Status Under 26 U.S.C § 501	6
B. The Broader Statutory Context Reinforces That Tax-Exempt Status Is Not “Federal Financial Assistance”.....	9
II. OTHER INDICIA OF STATUTORY MEANING CONFIRM THAT TAX-EXEMPT STATUS DOES NOT QUALIFY AS “FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE”.....	14
A. The History of Title VI and Title IX Confirms That Tax-Exempt Status Is Not “Federal Financial Assistance”.....	15
B. Regulations Promulgated By The Department Of Education And More Than Twenty Other Executive Agencies Confirm That Tax-Exempt Status Is Not “Federal Financial Assistance”	17
C. Supreme Court Decisions Assume That Tax-Exempt Status Is Not “Federal Financial Assistance”	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	2, 3
<i>Board of Education of the Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	8
<i>Bob Jones University v. Johnson</i> , 396 F. Supp. 597 (D.S.C. 1974), <i>aff'd without op.</i> , 529 F.2d 514 (4th Cir. 1975).....	24, 25
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	8, 24, 25
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	19
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	15
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	19
<i>City of Fairfax v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 582 F.2d 1321 (4th Cir. 1978)	13
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	19
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	2, 5, 9
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 120 F.3d 1390 (11th Cir. 1997), <i>reversed</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	16

	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	13
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979).....	16
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	6
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	2, 3, 8
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	25, 26
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	9
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	13
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	13, 26
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	2
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	9
<i>United States Department of Transportation v. Paralyzed Veterans of America</i> , 477 U.S. 597 (1986).....	8
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	5
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	8, 9
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	5

Page(s)

<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	5
--	---

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	6, 9, 15
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(6).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(9).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1682.....	11
20 U.S.C. § 1687(1)(B).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	3, 12
26 U.S.C. § 501(p)(1).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 508(a)(1).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 6033(j)(1)(B)	13
26 U.S.C. § 6105(c)(1)-(2).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 7428(c)(1).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 7428(c)(2).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	15
6 C.F.R. § 17.105	20
7 C.F.R. § 15a.105	20
10 C.F.R. § 1042.105	20
13 C.F.R. § 113.105	21
14 C.F.R. § 1253.105	21
15 C.F.R. § 8a.105	21
18 C.F.R. § 1317.105	21

	Page(s)
22 C.F.R. § 146.105	21
22 C.F.R. § 229.105	21
24 C.F.R. § 3.105	21
28 C.F.R. § 54.105	21
29 C.F.R. § 36.105	21
31 C.F.R. § 28.105	21
32 C.F.R. § 196.105	21
34 C.F.R. § 100.13(f)	19
34 C.F.R. § 106.2(g)	18, 19, 20
34 C.F.R. § 106.5	20
34 C.F.R. § 106.31(c).....	20
34 C.F.R. § 106.37	20
34 C.F.R. § 106.37(b)(1).....	20
34 C.F.R. § 106.37(b)(2)(i).....	20
38 C.F.R. § 23.105	21
40 C.F.R. § 5.105	21
43 C.F.R. § 41.105	21
45 C.F.R. § 86.2	18
49 C.F.R. § 25.105	21
Cal. Corp. Code § 9110 et seq.	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

117 Cong. Rec. 30,158 (Aug. 5, 1971).....	17
---	----

Page(s)

<i>Higher Education Amendments of 1971: Hearings on H.R. 32, H.R. 5191, H.R. 5192, H.R. 5193, and H.R. 7248 Before the H. Special Subcomm. on Education of the Comm. on Education and Labor, 92nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)</i>	16
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Heritage of the English Language</i> (paperback ed. 1970)	6, 7
Boris I. Bittker & George K. Rahdert, <i>The Exemption of Nonprofit Organizations from Income Tax</i> , 85 Yale L.J. 299 (1976).....	7, 8
Boris I. Bittker & Kenneth M. Kaufman, <i>Taxes and Civil Rights: “Constitutionalizing” the Internal Revenue Code</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 51 (1972)	15, 16
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed., rev. 1968).....	6, 7, 8
Stacy Cowley, <i>F.A.Q. on Coronavirus Relief for Small Businesses, Freelancers, and More</i> , N.Y. Times (June 2, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/article/small-business-loans-stimulus-grants-freelancers-coronavirus.html	22
40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (June 4, 1975)	17, 18, 20
45 Fed. Reg. 30,802 (May 9, 1980)	18
45 Fed. Reg. 37,426 (June 3, 1980)	18
65 Fed. Reg. 52,858 (Aug. 30, 2000)	20
65 Fed. Reg. 68,050 (Nov. 13, 2000)	21
85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)	21
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1896 ed., online 2023)	13
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933 ed., rev. 1961)	6
Patrick Henry College, <i>Scholarships</i> , https://www.phc.edu/scholarship (last visited June 12, 2023)	10

	Page(s)
ProPublica, <i>Nonprofit Explorer: Baltimore Lutheran High School Association Inc.</i> , https://projects.propublica.org/nonprofits/organizations/526043036 (last visited June 12, 2023)	3
ProPublica, <i>Nonprofit Explorer: Grove City College</i> , https://projects.propublica.org/nonprofits/organizations/251065148 (last visited June 12, 2023)	25
ProPublica, <i>Nonprofit Explorer: National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , https://projects.propublica.org/nonprofits/organizations/440567264 (last visited June 12, 2023)	26
ProPublica, <i>Nonprofit Explorer: Patrick Henry College</i> , https://projects.propublica.org/nonprofits/organizations/541919810 (last visited June 12, 2023)	10
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Title IX Legal Manual, https://www.justice.gov/crt/title-ix (updated Aug. 12, 2021).....	23
U.S. Small Business Administration, <i>Paycheck Protection Program</i> , https://www.sba.gov/funding-programs/loans/covid-19-relief-options/paycheck-protection-program (last visited June 12, 2023)	22
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1961).....	6
